Government of West Bengal

Industry, Commerce and Enterprises Department Shilpa Sadan, 4, Abanindranath Tagore Sarani, Kolkata- 700 016

Notification

No. 07-ICE/O/IPI/GEN-MIS/30/2017 dated 7th January, 2021.- In exercise of the power conferred by sub-section (1) of section 9 of the West Bengal Single Window System (Management, Control and Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 2017, the Governor is pleased hereby to make, with immediate effect, the following amendments in the West Bengal Single Window System (Management, Control and Miscellaneous Provisions) Rules, 2017(hereinafter referred to as the said rules).

AMENDMENTS

In the said rules,-

- (1) rule 3, shall be renumbered as sub-rule (1) of that rule and after sub-rule (1) as so renumbered, insert the following sub-rule:-
 - "(2) The Single Window Agency, the investors' Facilitation Centre, will function as the sole point of contact in the State of West Bengal for the purpose of setting up a business."
- (2) in rule 5, in sub-rule (1), after clause (e), insert the following clause:-

"(f) the provision of third party verification.".

By order of the Governor

Secretary

to the Government of West Bengal